
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2105

ANSWERED ON 12/03/2025


RENEWABLE ENERGY CAPACITY IN HARYANA

2105. SHRI SATPAL BRAHAMCHARI


Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:


(a) the total capacity of renewable energy projects including solar, wind and biomass in the State of Haryana at present;

(b) the new renewable energy projects proposed or approved for the State of Haryana during the last three years;

(c) the details of the financial assistance provided by the Government for renewable energy development in the State of Haryana, district-wise and particularly for Sonipat Parliamentary

Constituency; and

(d) the initiatives taken by the Government to promote decentralised renewable energy systems in rural and urban areas of the said Constituency?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF  STATE  FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER


(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)


(a) As on 28.02.2025, a total of 2391.30 MW renewable energy capacity has been installed in the State of Haryana which includes 2025.18 MW solar power, 292.62 MW bio-power and 73.50

MW hydro power.


(b) The new renewable energy projects approved for the State of Haryana during the last three years are as under:-


• 9 Waste to Energy projects, with a cumulative installed capacity of 10.68 MWeq, were supported.

• Under PM Surya Ghar: Muft Bijli Yojana, 1.63 lakh applications have been received and 20,225 households benefitted since the launch of the scheme in February, 2024.

• Under PM KUSUM, the details of sanctions during 31.03.2022 to 28.02.2025 are as under:


Sanctions

Component A (in MW) 93

Component B (No. of Pumps) 1,60,655


(c) As per the information received from the Government of Haryana, the details of the financial assistance provided by the Government for renewable energy development in the State of Haryana and particularly for Sonipat Parliamentary constituency is as under:


Scheme/

Programme

Financial

assistance

provided in

the State of

Haryana


(Rs in crore)

Financial

assistance

provided to

Sonipat

Parliamentary

constituency


(Rs in crore)

Stand-alone

Solar Water

Pumping

system under

PM Kusum -B

807.93 126.75

Rooftop Solar 111.45 3.85

Total 919.38 130.60


Further, funds amounting to Rs.5.05 crore were released for Waste to Energy project in

Rohtak district and funds amounting to Rs.1.05 crore were released for Biomass project in

Kurukshetra district during 2021-22, and funds amounting to Rs.3.53 crore were released for

Waste to Energy Projects in Karnal district during 2022-23.


(d) The Ministry of New and Renewable Energy promotes decentralized renewable energy systems in rural and urban areas in the country including in Haryana under PM-KUSUM

Component-B, PM-Surya Ghar: Muft Bijli Yojana and National Bio Energy Programme.


*****

